TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Mr. Bar-B-Q-, Inc.		03/22/2013	CORPORATION: NEW YORK

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Ferrellgas Real Estate, Inc.	
Street Address:	7500 College Boulevard	
Internal Address:	Suite 1000	
City:	Overland Park	
State/Country:	KANSAS	
Postal Code:	66210	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 27

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85632553	SPONG
Serial Number:	85577588	THE SPICE ARM
Serial Number:	85771784	FLIP & FLAVOR
Serial Number:	85389776	MR. BAR-B-Q
Serial Number:	85106781	MR. BAR-B-Q ORIGINAL
Serial Number:	78797788	E*Z LEGS & WINGS
Serial Number:	77978183	
Serial Number:	77591372	
Serial Number:	77546812	EVERYTHING BUT THE GRILL
Serial Number:	77019598	SMART COOKING
Serial Number:	77482812	ECO-TECH
Serial Number:	77482625	BACKYARD BASICS
Serial Number:	77482586	ECO-COVER
		TRADEMARK

REEL: 005084 FRAME: 0923

Serial Number:	77482419	WHALE OF A BRUSH
Serial Number:	77482398	HAMMERHEAD BRUSH
Serial Number:	76200737	DIAMOND PRESTIGE
Serial Number:	76574819	THE GRILLING ENTHUSIAST
Serial Number:	76200736	CLASSIC PRESTIGE
Serial Number:	76391892	CHEF MASTER
Serial Number:	76440822	MR. BAR B Q
Serial Number:	76200735	SILVER PRESTIGE
Serial Number:	76200734	PLATINUM PRESTIGE
Serial Number:	76200738	PRESIDENTIAL PRESTIGE
Serial Number:	75172169	CHEF MASTER BY MR. BAR-B-Q
Serial Number:	74698044	MR. BAR B Q
Serial Number:	74680638	GRILL STUFF EVERYTHING BUT THE STEAK
Serial Number:	73369519	CHIMNEY AIDE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7184074835

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 7189798688

Email: cni@businessandfranchiselaw.com

Correspondent Name: Charles N. Internicola
Address Line 1: 1000 South Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 104

Address Line 4: Staten Island, NEW YORK 10314

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	MR. BAR B Q
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Charles N. Internicola
Signature:	/Charles N. Internicola/
Date:	08/05/2013

Total Attachments: 1

source=Statement of Assignment. Fully Executed#page1.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005084 FRAME: 0924

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT STATEMENT

This Statement, dated May 30 2013, is being signed and submitted as a supporting document to effectuate the assignment of certain trademarks with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") between Mr. Bar-B-Q-, Inc., a New York corporation with a principal place of business located at 445 Winding Road, Old Bethpage, New York 11804 ("Assignor") and Ferreligas Real Estate, Inc., a Delaware corporation with a principal place of business located at 7500 College Boulevard, Suite 1000, Overland Park, KS 66210 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, pursuant to an Asset Purchase Agreement dated March 22, 2013 (the "Agreement"), Assignee acquired substantially all of Assignor's right, title and interest to Assignor's tangible and intangible property (including associated goodwill), including all registered and unregistered trademarks;

WHEREAS, the Agreement contains certain confidential information which Assignor and Assignee wish to keep as confidential and they do not wish to make the terms of the Agreement a matter of public record;

WHEREAS, in lieu of filing a copy of or an extract from the Agreement, Assignor and Assignee wish to file this Statement acknowledging and explaining how title to the trademarks passed from Assignor to Assignee.

- 1. Assignor and Assignee entered into the Agreement on March 22, 2013, wherein, substantially all of Assignor's right title and interest to its tangible and intangible property (with associated goodwill) was to be transferred to Assignee.
- 2. On March 22, 2013, Assignor and Assignee effectuated the transfer of Assignor's assets to Assignee.
- 3. Included in the acquired assets, among other things, where all of Assignor's registered trademarks, as well as, all of Assignor's trademark applications filed with the USPTO.
- 4. As such, as of March 22, 2013, Assignee acquired all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the registered trademarks and pending trademark applications.

5. This Statement is being submitted with the USPTO as a supporting document so that the trademark assignments may be properly filed with the USPTO and in lieu of submission of the entire Agreement.

ASSIGNOR:

Mr. Bar-BO, Inc.

ASSIGNEE:

Ferreligas Real Estate, Inc.

Marc Zemel

President, Child Executive Officer

Trent Mampton

Vice President - Legal

TRADEMARK REEL: 005084 FRAME: 0925

RECORDED: 08/05/2013